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GAZE'ITE NOTICE NO. 9284

THE ANTI-CORRUPTION AND ECONOMIC CRIMES ACT
qlio. 3 //2003)

QUARTERLY REPORT MAY TO SEGEMBER. 2003

Preamble:

The Anti-corruption and Economic Crimes Act became
operational on 2nd May, 2003. The Act provides for the setting up of
the Kenya Anti-corruption Commission with powers to investigates to
educate the public on the dangers of corruption, to prevent conduct
constituting cerruption/economic crimc and to institute civil
proceedings against those who have either abetted or beneGted frùm
conupt transactions.

The Kenya Anti-cbrruplion Commission (KACC) took over and
continued with tbe activities and programmes that were being
undertaken by the Anti-corruption Police Unit (ACPUI, some of
which were taken over ffom the defunct Kenya Anti-corruption
Autholity (KACA).

The Commission shall cause each quarierly report to be1 published in the Gazettc
.

#

'

Tbis report is therefore prepared pursuant to ihe provigions of
scctitms 35 and 36 bf the Anti-corruption and Ecrvùmic Crime: Act.

The Kenya Anli-conuption Commission is also under a ssatutory
obligation to prepare an annual report each financial year a'nd the
repert is to contain among other thinçs, information set out in the
quarterly reports. The Commission's tlnancial year is the period of
twelve months ending on 3ûth June each year.

' 

i line witli theFor that reason, the quarterly reports should be. n
linancial year. This report is meant for the tirst quarter covering (he
'period of Jslly to Septembtr, 2003, but the months of May and June
have been included as the Commissipn was established in May, 2003.

INVESTIGATIONS CONCLUDED IN THE MONTHS OF MAY
AND JUNE, 2003 BY THE KENYA ANTI-CORRUPTION

COMMISSION IIG CCI

ACPU/INQ 96(C)/ 24.5.2000
' lnquiry into allegations that three individuals fratldulently

obtained a st/m of KSl1.'2,970,O00 from the now defunct Kenya Pcsts
and Telecommunicatjons Company (KPTC) by falsely pretending th:t
they could supply. delivcr, install and commission a 1000 KVA ditsel
engine gtmerator set at K.P.T.C.'S Vombasa Telephone Exchange,
through a non existent company trading as Kigs lnternational.

Recommendations: ' '

Arter completion of the investigatiorts, it was recommended that
the three suspects be charjed with the offence of obtaining by false
pretences contrary to section 313 of the Penal Code. '

lt was also recommended that K.P.T.C.'S former Company's
Secretary be charged with the offence of obtaining advantage without
aconsideration contrary to sectkon 6 (1) of The Prevention of Corruption
Act, .

The file was forwarded to the AttornepGeneral on 2nd May
2003 and action is awaited.

ACPU/INQ 25b/14.03.03 .

This was furtller investigation following an earlicr ktquiry into
allegations of irregular investments b9 ofticials of Pyrethmm Board of
Kenya (P.B.K.). A further investigation was u'ndmlaken to establish

Section 35 of the Anti- Corruptîon and Economic Crimes Act
provides as followg:

-(1) Following an investigation, the Commission shall report to the
Attorney-General on the results of the investigation.

The Commission's report shall include any recommendation
the Commission may have that a gerson be prosecuted for
cofruption or economic crime. '

Section 36 on the othcr hand provides as follows:

( 1) The Comlnission shall prepare quarterly reports setting 'out the
number of reptm s made to the Attorney-General undtr section
35 and such other statistical information relating to those
reports as the Commission considerj appropriate.

(2) A qumerly report shall indicate if a reeommendation of the
Commission to presecute a person for corruption or economic
crime was not accepted.

il ive a copy of each quarterly' report toThe Commission sha g
the Atrorney-General. ,

(4) The Attorney-General shall 1ay a copy of each quarterly report
before the National Assembly. '

(2673
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50, t)00 in ordcl' to release a motor vehicle detained gt Hardy Police
Station as an exhibit in a criminal' case in which the complainant was
an accused person.

. . Rec'tlnt ???i? ?? tï:t / f4J?l-v..Other than an earlier recommendation to prosecute three ()fl iccrs
f PBK with thtt offcnce of abuse of office, the evidcnce gathered so That there was sufficient evidence to waflaflt a charge of cornlpt
ar was not sufficiettt to sustain any other offence against members of transaction by agent contraf'y to 39 (3) as rc'ad with sectiori 48( 1 ) (J) of
he Board or any of the senior officers of the institution. the Anti-cön'uption and Economiç Climes Aqts 2003.

--l-be tile was forwardcd to the Attorney-General on 22nd May, rjsjjc fijr was forwarded to the Attorncy-Gtneral on 24th lune.
2003. The Attorney-General required furthcr investigations to be ztjt):.r and the recemmeadation was promptly acèepted

. The suspect
canied out ()n 8th lunc, 2003. The file was re-submitted en l 5th July. . was duly charged and the case is pending bcforc court

.

2003 and actilm is awaited.
ACPU/INQ 24b/14.03,03ACPU/INQ 75

,4/ 8. 10.02
' This matter stemmed from p.I) carlier investigation jntoAn inquiry into an aljcgation that the National Social Secuxity -allegations that the senior management (!f Postal Corporation of KcnyaF

und (N.S.S.F.) Iost KSh. 256.000,000 through irregular discountinq abused their offices by depositipg a sum of KSh
. 50.000,000 in theof a Treasury Bill No. 147 l and a subseqtlent irrcguiqy deposit ol now-collapsed Euro Bank witheut following the laid dowu proceduresproceeds with Euro Bank. There was' evidence that the former .

. ' thereby causing Ioss of funds. The purpose of this inquiry was toM anaging Trustey. and his Deputhz invested the said funds w'ithout establish the beneficiaries of the fundj deposited in Euro Bank.authority of the Board.
' 

Reconlnlendutions:Recommenduêion:

That the former Manacine Trustee of N.s.s.F. and the Denutv be ' Upon the conclusion of investizations, no clear ekidence
harged with the off '-enç '-e of abuse of office contrary to le 'ction Cmerged to pinpoint the actual bencficia Ynes. It was recommentied thatc

there bc no further action. '1fl1 (1) of the penal code.
' 

at three employees of Euro Bank i.e thc Forejgn Business j Tbe f'ile was forwarded to tlw Attotncy-General on 22nd May,ThMana'ger, the Chief Accountant and a Driver. be charged together 2003 and action is awaited.
with a puvate employee of the Foreign Business Managcr, with AcPIJ/INQ

.3lb/l4,3.03 'the gfftncc of destruction of evidcnce (computer server) contrafy . .
é iion 1 16 of the Pcnal Code. ' 'rhe investigation stemmed out of an earlier in uiry intoto s c q

allegations that the management of Kenya Post Office Savlngs BackTbe file was forwarded to the Attomey-General on 6th May 2003' ' datiofl' was accepted. The suspects have already (POS! Bank) illegally banked KSh. 66,000,000 with the collapsed Euroaftd the recommen
' isrpending before court. Bank Oezasioning the loss of the entire amount. Tbis pallicular inquirybeçn chàrged and' th8 case

was to seek tfa identify tlw beneficiaries of the monies deposited in the
4. ACPU/INQ 30/14.03.03 bank.

Tlie inquiry wis into an allegatjon that the management of Kcnya iucammen4aticm:
Pipeline Company Limited. abused their offices by irregujarly
invesîing stirplus funds in fixed deposits in the collapsed Euro Banks The investigation did not identify the beneficiaries of the specitic
thereby causing loss of KSh. 50s000.000 to the said Institution. amounts deposited by Post Bank. Howeker, there was evidence that

' . ' ' the former Managing Director of Kenya Post Of-fice Savings Bank had
Recomtnêttdation: . received Ksh. l s000,000 as a result of investing Post Bank's money in
' 

That ' two fôimer Mana'ging 'Directors of Kenya Pipeline Euro Bank. It was recommended tltat hc bc charged with the offence
Company Etd. be ciargcd with thc offence of abuse of oftice contrary Of obtaining an advantage withont considzration contrary to section 6
to siction 101 f 1.) pf the Penal Code. Cap. 63. Laws (!f Kenya. l1) Of ihe Prevcntion of Corruptjon Act.

Ttte' t'ile w' as forwarded to tbe Attorney General on 5th April Tbe file was forwarded to thc Attorncy-General on 21 st Vay
2003 and tlle Attorney-General requircd further investigations to be 2003 and further investigations were required on 15th August, 200.3.
cam ed out on 8th of April, 2003. The file was re-submitted to the The tile was re-submitted on 2.5th September, 2003. Action is awaited
Attomey-Geneml on 25t11 April, 2003 and further investigations were ' On the recommended offenct of obtaining advantage without
asked for on 24th June? 2003. The tile was finally re-submitted to the O nsideration.
Attorney-General on. 8th of September. 2003, Action from the ' ACPU/INQ 28b/14

.3.03AeomepGeneral is awaited. '
'' ' XCPU/IN'Q'29&14.3.2003' ThC inquil'y herein stemmed out of an earlier investigation into5
. 'i ' . ' ' , allegations that the Management of Kenyatta sational Hospital
This 'was a further inquiry following an eariitr investigation into (K.N.H.) iaegularly invested K.N.H. funds in the now collapsed Euro

allegations of irregular investment of Kenya Tourism Develppment Bank without authority of the Beard. This particular inquiry was to
Cocmration (K.T.D.C.) funds by its senior management in Euro Bank. ' find out whether K.N.H. oftkials received any benetits after making
The further investigation was undertaken with a view to establish the hugc deposits with Euro Bank. Therc was evideqce that the then
whether there was any conspiracy between Euro Bank officials an@ ' Director of K.N.H, received a total sum of KSh. 10,750,000 whereas a
senipr officers of K.T.D.C., and whether K.T.D.C. Officials had member of K.N.H. Board at the time, received a sum totaling to KSh.
persohally benetited out of the proceeds. 2,720,000.
Rqcommendations: Recommendation:

lt was redgmmendr.d that the .earlier charge against the former Tjjat tjje former Dirçctor, K.N.H. and the Board member beM anaging Director of K.T.D.
,C . be substituted with that of abuse of jjargrd wkth tjje offence of corruption in office contfary to section 3c

oftice coneary to section l01 (2) of the Penal Code. ln addition. the . f yjje preyotion of Corruptjon Act, and/or abuse of oftice contrary too
General Manager, Finàncc be charged with the offence of abusc of section 1û1 (2) of the Penal Code. -
office contrary to section l01 (1) of the Penal Cùde while the Foreign
Business Manager with Euro Bank, be charged with the offence of The tile was forwarded to the Attorney-General on 22nd May,
fraudulent false accounting contrary to secticm 330 (b) of the Penal 2003. The Attorney-General asked for further investigations on 27th
Code. ' June 2003. The file was re-submitted cm 8th Septembers 2003 and .

action is awaited. 'The file was fonvarded to the Attorney-Gtneral on 1 lth June.
2003. Action is awaited. ACPU/INQ 16/ 24,02.03
6. KACC/INQ l 1/6.05.03 (CR 142/181/2003 CF ACC 35/03) An allegation of bribery was made against two Criminal

' 
instituted following al'legations that the lnvestigation Department oftkers from Kikuyu Poljce StatioR. Thclnvestigations were

two are alleged to have demanded KSh. 80,000 from the complainantOfficer Commanding Hardy Poiicc station solicited for a sum of KSh
.

ethcr thcrc was any cgnspiracy betwecn ti3e Directors and scniol'
icials of P.B.K. and Euro Bank to defra'ud public funds.

xummendations:
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in os'der fol. tl3e suspccts to jbriAcar arresting and cllarging the
colnpl ainant and her staff lbr dcal iag in fake P.S .V . and illgpectit'n
ccllificates. .

PfL'tll3lltlelktlilliIl1l.'

Tl'tc (? y'idcncc gatheretl 3,:'1)h7 not sufficicnt tt) sustain the offellce
o t' cthi'rtlpti on . l t hvas rttzofllinendetl that the chargcs of corruptioll
1 e v e lcd a g a i n s t th c su s pe c t s be 'w i t h d raw 1) . l t w as f u rt he r
l'tact'pn3lllclldcd t hat tllc Coln Ini ssi oncl. of PoI ice (1o 111st itule the
nccessaty adluinistrati ve/disciplinary action against thc two officers as
their conduct was in breach o1' their code of scrvicc.

The fi le was forsvarded to the Attorney-General on 1 2th J unc.
2003. Tlle Attorney-Gcncral acccpted the rccommendation and as tt
l'ttsttlt. thc two accuscd pcrsons werc discjlarged ullder section 87 (fJ)
of tlle Criminal Proccdure Codc. A response rin our recommendation
for Adnlinigtrative actitln to bc takcn is awaited,

REPORT COVERING THE PERIOD BETWEEN JULY AN!)
SEPTEMBER. 2003

ACPU/1NQ.75C/8. 10.02
'Plle inqlîiry was into an aliegation that on Llrd day t:f July 2002. a

tbrmer Mrllli'her of Parl iafncnt obtained a loan of KSh, 32,000,000
froln the llt'w collaptled Euro Bank .without any sectlritie: through his
compcn ie & nanlc I y Kuza Fa rms and A l I ied Li m ited . Riveton
1 nvestlnents Lintited and Rajab Mraliaula Trtlst, with an intention to
defraud lhe bank ef tht mtpney. .

/? të ('fJlll /?lf:! 3(1(1 ll'f// 1,*

The invcstigation did lult disclose any offence against the formcr
Membcr ()f Parliament. Howevcr, Euro Bank's Chairman an'd the
bank*s former Managing Dit-ecttm wttrc recommended to be charged
jointly with tbe effeqce of reckless Iending contrary to secticm l 1 (X
as read with seciion 49 of the Banking Act.

The file was forwarded to the Attorney General on 30th July.
200:4 lmd (hc l-ccommendation awas acccpted. The two suspects have
bcen charged with thc offences. The cage is pending before court-

12. ACPU/ INQ. 75b/2002
Thc invcstigation htrtin was to establish the bedeficiaries of the

sum of Ksh. 256,000,000 invested into Euro Bank by Naticmal Social
Securily Ftlnd (N.S.S.F.). There was an aljegatioll that on rhc 1st of
July. 2002, thc Monarch lnsurance Cpmpany obtained a loan t)f KSN.
80,000.000 from the now collapscd Euro Bank without having an
account in the said bank and in clmtravention of the Bankin; Act.

Reconvlendution:

The moncy loancd to Monarcl! Insurance Company waj secured
by an uadcrtaking by a firn of Advocates and thc monies were repaid
on 9th Juyy. 2002. Though the lnsurance Company did not have an '
account at the timc the loan facility was extended to it, no offence
could be established from the evidence gathered against the lnsurance
Company, both under the Banking Act and the Penal Code.

It was recolmnended that thc file be calosed.

The file was forwarded to the Attorney General (m 30th July
2003 and action is awaited,

13- KACC/ 1NQ-6/ 14.5.03
This was an inquiry inta irregular privatization of Kenya Seed

Company Lîmited. (.K.S.C.). The Government of Kenya had a
controlling sharekolding of Kenya Seed Company tltlouzh
Agricultural Development Corpor:tion (A.D.C.), a statqtory
corporation.

Sevtral offictrs in Government conspired and proceeded with
the privatization of K.S.C. without follnwing the relevant prtxedures.
A gnod number of thtm acquired the. ghares. The illcggl incrcasr of
share capital reductd the Government's share capital in K.S.C. and
consequently, the Government Iost its monopoly in the Company.
Recmnmendtttions:

l . That the following persons be charged with the offences of abuse
of ofsce contrary to section 101 (2) of the Penal Code. (Cap. 63,
Laws of Kenya):

(a) The former Managing Director, K.S.C. I

Thc file was forwafded to tht Attcrney-General on 18th August
2003 and the Attorney-General asked fùr further investigations on :
numbet of occasions, Tlte file wa: filmlly re-submitted on 1û$11
February 2004. Other than the former Minister for Agriculture. the
Attcrney-General has already prcfen'ed charges of abuse of office
against aII the persons Iisted above as rtccmmended, HoweYer. th:
offence of making false statements with intent to defraud has lmt been
preferrcd.

The thcn Managin,g Director, A.D.C.

A Board mcmbcr, K.S.C.

The forlner Deputy N'ID. K.S .C.

(v) Colnpany Secretary. K.S.C.

(f'j A forlner. Minister for Agriculture
That tivc other Directors mainly representing Various Minis.tries
in tl-tc K,S .C. Board be charged with the offence of hbuse of
oftke contrary to section 10 j ( 1) of thc pellal code

That the persons listed in ( i ) and (2) above be subjeded to
administrative disciplinary actitm if they are Mill ' in public
service.

That thc following dirrctors be charged with tke cffençes of
making false statelnents with intcnt to defraud the A.D-C. and the
Governmcnt ctmtral'y to sectios) 329 of the petlai' code.
((1) The former Managing Director, K.S,C,

The Deputy Macaging Directtm K.S.C.
Represeatativc ot- thc Officc of the Presidept in K.S.C.
Board,

Former Managing Director. A.D.C.

Thrcc othcr Dirtctors of K,S.C,

Represcntative of the Ministry of Agficulture in K.S.C.
Board.

Tilat the irregular privatization be rectified through civil process
so as to restore the company inso the hands of Goverhmtnt
ownership.

l4. - ACPU/INQ 14A/ 24.2.2003
The inquiry hercin was as a result of information tbat the ,,

managttmcnt of Harambee Sacco and Credit Society entered into an
irregular staff ctwer contract with Medi Plus Services Limited in
which ovcr KSh. 5, 5*,000 was irregularly paid as mRnagement fee tc
La Pillule Limited thcreby occasionlng los: to th: Socidy.
lnvcstigatitmg revealed tlut some oftkials of the Sacco and 1 .n Pillule
defrauded the Sacco of KSh. 5.000.000 using the management fe: as a
cover. ,

Recommendaiîonz:
That the following persons be charged with the offence of
Mealing contral'y tc secticm 275 of the Penal çode.

The former Chairman ef Harambee Sacco

Thc former Honorary Secretary of Harambee Sacco.

The former General Manager of the Sacco

Two partners of La Pillule Limited.
That the two partncrs of La Pillule be further charzed with the
- f forgery and uttering of (t tàlqe dôcument çontrkiy tooftences o

sections 349 and 353 of tlle Penal Code.

The file was forwarded to the Attomey-General on 12th August
2003 and action js awaited.

15. KACYlNQ/75/20.3.20(10
The inquiry w!s based on allegations that the Office

Superintendent at the Nairobi Law Courts was awarding contmds to'

his friends on repairing and caryting of oftkes at the High Cx rt. It
wa9 also alleged that paymems were made' for work that was neyer
done.

XCCf7??l??1 el3fltltilllt:

That thc suspect he chargcd with eleven counts of forgery
contraty to seditm 347 of the PeRal Code. -



The file was forwardcd to the Attorncy-cleneral (,1) I 6th
gepttmber, 2003'and action is awaited.

16. ACPtJ/lNQ/63A/l0.l0.2002
The inquiry was into an allcgation ol' fllislllan:tgttfllttllt tll'

fjnalicial resources at thc Dircctofate o1- Industrial 'l'I'ailling ( l)lT? in
the reimbursenlent of Industrial Training Lcvy. There was evilltw,lce
that a son to the Assistant Director in cllïlrgt) of curricul tlll)
development at DIT illcgally bencfited fro!n thc Lcvy by ctllltlding'

à A rance Co. Limitcd,with officers of Kenindi ssu
Recommendation..

No lll'l'cnck* svlls d iscloqktd anll t he 1'i lc w'as fecolnlnentlttd for
clostlrll

1-I1c t'ile was foryvanlcd to i.lle Atttlrney-Gttncral ol't 2 l st August
20()3 t'tnd action is aw'aitcd.

ACPU/lNQ.69A/27.9.2()()2
The i ntltl l ry lvas iI)tl) an al Iegat iol) that a Pol icc Cllnstablc

attachcd ttn Ruiru Police statitdn togetller w ith another pcrson ï-lbtained
a total stlln ihl' KSII. Kigall io. .
/? c('()lll'll('lld(Itiç)ll.'

That lhc t wo suspects be charged w'il h the (ll-fknce of f3btai (lf ;1g
by fAlsc pçktttntlcs cmntçal'jl to scction ?, $ j of thkt Pktnal Cotàe .

Thtt f'ile was ftprwardcd to tlltt Attorney -ficncral on 23rtI 1ul)' .
20()3 and a(;' tion is awaitttd.

STATISTICAL SUMMARY

No. of tiletl forwarded to thc Attorlltly-Gcneral 20

No. of liles recolnfnelldod for proset-ution l 4

No. of tiles rccolnlnended for adllli nistrat i vc or othcr 1
akrtiob! '

No. 01- fi les rccommk-ndcd lbr closurc 5

No. of lilcs wllcre reconpînendation 1(7 prtlsectltc. . 0
accepted '

' No. t'?f liles qzhere recollllzlendatitln 1k)1' adlninistrative ol' 0
other actitpn accepted '
No of files whe' re rectAmmendatitxn ftxr clostlre acceptttd 0

Ne. ()f tiles whcre' reconalntrndation tkA prtpsecute not (1
accepted

No. of filcs wlterc reconlmendation for adlpinistrati ve o#' 0
other actitln nol accepted

No. of files where closure not accepted 0

Ne. oI- jiles awaiting Attorney-General-s actitAn . l 5

Dated the 9th Noveluber. 2004.

That ' the Assistant Director in charge of Curriuululu
Development at DITN his son and two officers fnlîn Ktlllilldia
Assurance Company Limited be chargt!d iointly witls tjle t3l'd'cnt.-c
of obtaining KSh. l 73.000 by false prclenccs contrary to sectilln
31 3 of the Penal Code.

That an officer of Kenindia Asstllunce Colllpally Lilllitcd l-,e
charged with the offencc of- giving falsc infflrn3atioll t(3 an tljliccl'
employed in thc public servicc. /

The file was sublnitted to the Attorney Generqtl on 1 7th
jeptember, 2003 and action is awaited.
17. ACPU/INQ 27b/14.03.2003

The initial inquiry was into the allcgation that lhc managefnent of
Kenya Sugar Autholity (K.S,A.) had abused their officcs by illegally
investing KSb. 55,000,000 into the collapsed Euro Bank w'ithout
following the laid down procedures. The invcsligation cullllinated wilh
the charging of KSA'S former Chief Exccutive. and the Head 01*
Finançe, with the offence of abuse of officc. The second phasc oI-
investkation was undenakcn with a vjew to establish the bencfik-iaries
of ttle molley paid into Euro Bank by KSA.

Recommemtation:

The investigation did not identit-y the beneliciarics of the spccifit-
amounts deposited by K.S.A. The debit vouchers prepared arotlnd the
time of tlle deposh indicate that the moncy was for marketkng expcnses
and tht beneficiaries are carefully omitted from the debit vouchers. No
further action was recommended in the filc.

The tlle was forwarded to the Attorney-General on 8th Jtlly. 2003
and action is awaityd.

18. ACPU/lNQ/?&27.3.2000
The inquiry was commenced as a resul, of allegalions of

irregularities regarding tendering process ftv Kericho Vtwational
Rehabilitation Centre and illegal payments to a contractor. No formal
ctmtract was ever executed between the Government and the
contractor. There was evidence that the contract was to cost Kshs.
5,900.000 but the contmctor cnded up being paid KSh. 9 1 ,926.203.90
arz',l the project is incomplete to date.
Recommendadon:

That the officers who were involved in the irregular payments be
charged with the offence of abuse of oftice contrary to section l0l ( l )
of the penal code.

(a) Former Pcrmanent Secretary, Minigtry of Htlme Affairs.
National Heritage and Sports.

Pormer Permanent Secretary. Ministry of Culture and
Sociaj Serçices.

(c) Assistant Quantity Surveyor, Kericho District.

(d) District Quantity Surveyor, Kericho.

(e) District Architects Kericho.
District Works Ofticer, Kericho.

The file was initially forwarded to the Attorney General on 1 2th
Marchs 2003 and the Attorney-General asked for further investigations
on 1st of August'2003. The tile was re-' submitred on 8tt1 Septetnbers
2003 and action is awaite'd.

19. ACPU/INQ.65/24.9.2002
The inquiry was instituted as a result of allegations by members

of the Nairobi W est Friends Churchs that the Director i)f Physical

Section 36 provides that:

( 1) The Commission shall prepare quarterly reports setting out the
number of reports madc to the Attorney-General under section
35 and such other statistical intbrmation relating (o those
repofts as the Commission considers appropriate.

JUSTICE (RTD.) AARON G. RINGERA.
lLtI'?-k,f'tf) ? ?'(?>lî ifz/' f,-.:'e c>/ / tl'3'ç>.

/(ta?l)'(? tsllti- (7t??'?-t?/??/t?ll t)*t)??l,?lI'.K-çF(??l.

GAZE''I'TE NOTICE No. 9285

THE ANTI-CORRUPTION AND ECONOMIC CRIMES ACT

fNo. 3 t?f 2003)

QUARI'ERLY REPORT OCTOBER TO DEC'EMBER. 2003
Pretunble:

Thc Kenya Apti-corruption Comlnission is required undes section
36 of the Anti-corruption and Economic Crimes Act to preparc
quartcrly reports. .

Sec' tion 35 provides that:

( l ) Following an investigation the Conlmission shall report to the
Attorney-General on thtj results of the investigation.

(2) The Commission's report shall iqclude any rccommendation
the Commisjion may havc thnt a person be prosecuted for
corruption t7r economic crime.



The Colnlnissiol) shal I g i vtl a clll')y (11' tlitch q tlarterly 14*. port ttà
the Attorntwy -General .

The Attorney-General shal l lay a copy of eacil quarlcl'ly f cptll1
boforo the National AssenRbly .

The Coln n1i ssi on sh aIl cauqc eatrh quartorl y I'ellort to bc
ptlblisllcd in thc Gazette.

I 1) vcst i gatiolls establ ished that there was no justification for thç
purchasc f)f the nlotor vehicle w'ithout involving the Board of Directors
oI' the sallclibn ('f thc llircctllrate of- Public Procuremcnt.
/t Tzf'f ?!pl?/? T,l? (lLI t d'f)? l.î'.'

Tl):ll the forlner Managing Director, the Managing Director
and thc Mobile Plant and Flcet Manager be charged with the
llt'l'encc of abusc of officc contrary to section 10l ( l ) of the
Penal Codc. Cap 63 Laws ()1' Kenya.

(13) Thltt the issue of al Iowances be referrcd . to the Inspector-
Gclleral fklr possible surcharge. '

The file was ffarwzarded to t.he Attorney-Gencral tm 14th
Novembcr. 2(103 alld action is awaitekl.

5. KACC/INQ 41/1(). l l .03
This was an inquiry into' an allegation that a businessman had

offcred a bribe on l 4th Augusl. 2003 to a Judge before whom he had a
pending case sta as t() pktcilitate lhc release of his passpolt.

Investigations established tllat the businessman had offered a bribe
to the Judge and a trap was Iaid. 3')e businessman was arrested and
anuigned i11 cotlrt. .

Jhlfzf'f///l A!I fIl(l(lli().'l.'

This rcport is tkerefore arnadtt pursuant t(1 section 36 (,f' thtt Allti-
Corruptioi) and Econolnic Crilntts Act.

INVESTIGATIONS CONCLCJDED IN THE PEItIIID OCTOBER
TO DECEMBER 2003

CR/l/3/2f)()3 ACC 41/2003

This waq an inquiry into al1 allegatilpn that tlle Sub-chief ip charge
of Dandora ''B'' Sub-locatioll had s()l icitcd KSh. l j.00O as an
inducemenl to allow thc cornplainant pul up a building in Dandora.

1 nvest igations establ ishcd that the Stlb-chi ttf had so1 icited for a
bribe and a trap was laid. The Sub-chief' was arrestcd and arraigncd in
court.

11 eL?() /?lêllF?2//&//f)?).'

Tllere was sufficient evidence to warrant a charge of corrupt
transaction by agent contrary to section 39 t3) (a) as read with section
48 ( l ) (tt) of the Anti-corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003
against the clerical ofticer.

The tilc was forwarded to the Attorney Gcneral on 2l1d Octobcr,
2003 ln the mcantime the matter proceeded in cou!l and (he Sub-chief
was convicted pn aIl counts and sentenced to a tinc of KSII. 10,000 ol1
each count in default to serve I 2 monllts imprisonmcnt on 3rs
September, 2004.

2. KACC/INQ 26/22.9.2003
This was an inquiry into allegations of undue-inlluence, briberv'

f.y )and intimidation of delegatcs at the National Constituti na
Confercnce.

Investigations failed to establish any wrong-doing as the likely
witnesscs wcre not co-operative.

Recommendations..

That the evidence on record could not sustain any criminal charge
and the tile was recommended for closure.

The file was forwarded to the Attorney General on 6th Novembcr,
2003 and action is awaited.

ACPU/INQ. 43(B)/ 6.6.2002
This was an inquiry into allegations of misappropriation of funds

by the Investment Promotion Centre (I.P.C.) in the procurelnent of
printing services in respcct o1' a publication known as tçrf'he Investors
Guide'' '

Investigations revealed that the then General Manager and the then
acting Chief Executive acted in total disregard of the procurement
procedures and also abused their offices by approving additional
payments to the contractor.

Recommcndations:

That the then lGeneral Manager and the then acting Chief
Executive be charged with the offence of abuse of oflice. .
The file was forwarded to the Attorney-General on 7th November,

2003 and action is awaited.

4. KACC/INQ.16/2003
This was an inquiry into allegations that a former Mallaging

Director East African Portland Cemcnt Company Lilnited, irregularly
authorized purchase of motor vehicle reg. No. KAN 220V, Land-
Rover Discovery worth KSh. 5,849,354 from C.M .C. Motor Group .
Limited and payment of allowances to the formcr Chairman of the '
same company.

Recotnmendatiolts:

(a) That the former Cllairman N.A.C.C. be charged witll the
offence of abuse of office contrary to section 101 (1) of the
Pcnal Code.

Therc was sufticient evidcnce to warrant a charge of corruption
contrary to section 39 (3)4/7) as rcad with section 48 ( 1) (J) of the Anti-
'Corruption and Economic Crimes Acta 2003.

Thc Iile was forwardcd to the Attorney-General on 21st November
2003. Ia the meanwhilc the cast isyending bcfore court.

. !.
ACPU/1NQ/26 (a) 03

This was the second phase of an inquiry into allegations of
irregular depositç allluulltiltg to KSh. 51 9,754.70 into the collapsed

' N%Euro Bank. This phase was to establish the beneficiaries of funds
inyested i'n Euro Bank by the Natibnal Hospital Insurance Fund
(-N I.I.tkF.).
Ihvestigations established that the Forex Business and Computer

Manager of Euro Bank used to draw various sums of money
irregularly. It was also established that KSh. 20,000,000 was deposited
into the fonner Chicf Executive's account by N.K. Brothers àeing an
inducement to award them a contract.

ReLommendations:
(a) That the Forex Business and Computer Manager of Euro Bank

be charged wilh the offence of stealing contrary to section
282 of the Penal Code. Cap 63 Laws of Kenya.

(b) That former Chief Executive be cllarged with the offence of
corruption in office contrary to section 3 ( 1) of the
Prevention of Corruption Act.

That .the Directors of N.K Brothers be charged with the
offence of corruption contrary to section 3 (2) of the
Prevention of Corruption Act.

The file was forwarded to the Attorney General on 25th November
2003 and action is awaited.

7. KACCJINQ/I 14C)-12.02.2003
This was an inquiry into allegations that the former Director

National Aids Control Council 'INACC) forged a letter dated 14th .
NoveTnber 2000 leading to her inflated salary at the Council.

lnvestigations established that the former Chairman NACC' '
& ?

arbitrarily increased the former Director s salary without consulting
the Board. It was also established that the former Director NACC
inflated her salary by falsely pretending that her salary wag being
matched to her former salary and also instructed her juniors to treat her
salary figure as net and not gross. It was also established that the
former East African' Country Team Leader for the Deliver Project
wrote a letter giving false information regarding the former Director's
salary at her former employment.



(b) That the former East African Country Team Leader for the
Deliver Project be charged with the offence of giving falsr
information contrary to section l29 ()f the Penal Code.

(c) That the former Director NACC be charged with the offences
of obtaining by false prctences and abuse of office bontrary
to sections 313 and 10 1(2) of the Penal Code (Cap 63 Laws
of Kenya) respectively.

(d) That NACC be advised to recover all the monies paid to the
former Director in excess of KSh. 300.000 pcr month.

The file was forwardcd to the Attorney-General on 8th December
2003.

The Attorney-General preferred charges against the former
Chairman and former Director NACC. The former Cllairman was
acquitted under section 215 of the Criminal Proccdurc Code (Cap. 75
Laaws of Kenya) while fonner Director was convicted and sentenced to
ont year on al1 counts on 30th August, 2004. '

K2A47(2/1/1(2.36/28.08.2003
Thip was an inquiry into aliegations of fraudulent auction of LR.

No. Nandi/cheptmit/lo4 by Thabiti Finance Company Limited.

Freliminary Jnvestigations revealed that the complaint was of a
civil namre and the bank had properly cxercised its stalutory power of
sale.

# ' d ion 'ecommen Jl .

Section 35 of thc Act provides as follows'.

( 1 ) Following an investigation. the Cemmission shall report to the
Attorney General on the results of the investigation

(2) The Colnmission's report shall include any recommendation
the Comlnission lnay have that a person be prosecuted for '
corrtlptfon or economfc crfme,

Section 36 on the other hand provides as follows:

(1) The Colnmission shall prcpare quafterly reports sctting out tlle
number of reports made to tlze Attörney General undcr section
35 and such other statistical information relating to those
reports as thc Commission considers appfopriate

(2) A quarterly report shall indicate if a recommendation of the
Commissikln to prosecute a person for corruption or economic
crime was not accepted '

(3) The Commission shall give à copy of each qtlarterly report to
the Attorney Gcneral

(4) The Attorney General shall 1ay a copy of each quarterly report
bcfore the National Assembly

(5) The Commission shall cause each quarterly report to be
published in the Gazette.

This report is therefore prepared pursuant to the provisions of
sections 35 and 36 of the Anti-corruption and Economic Crimes Act.

The file was recommended for closure as no. criminal conduct was
digclosed on the part of the bank.

The file was forwardcd to the Attorney-General on 19th December,
2003 action is awaited.

STATISTICAL SUMM ARY

No. of tiles forwarded to the Attorney Gcneral 8

No. of fijes recommended for prosecution 6

No of files recornmended for administrative or other 0
action

No. of tiles recommended for closure 2

No. of tiles where recommendation for prosecution 2
accepted

No. of files where recommendation for administrative or 0
other. action acceptedN

No. of tiles where recommendation for closure accepted 0

No. of files where p.commendation for pr6secution not 0
accepted .

No of tiles where recommendation for administrative or 0
other action not accepted

No. of files where recommendation for closure not 0
accepted

No. of tiles awaiting Attonley-General's action 6

Dated tlle 9th November, 2004.

JUSTICE (RTD) AARON G. RINGERA,
Direc.tvr/cltiej'Exec'lttt've,

Kenya Antlzcorruption Comtntsssion.

GAZETIE NOTICE NO. 9286

THE ANTI-CORRUPTION AND ECONOM IC CRIM ES ACT

(No. 3 q42003)

QUARTERLY REPORT JANIJARY TO MARCH. 2004
Preamble:

The Kenya Anti-corruption commission is required under sections
35 and 36 of the Anti-corruption and Econemic Crimes Act to prcpare
qualerly reports.

INVESTIGATIONS CONCLUDED IN THE PERIOD JANUARY
TO MARCH 2004.

KACC/iNQ.37/27.10, 03
The inquiry was into an allegation that Inotor vchicle No. GK

288V M ercedes Benz Tipper was irregularly boarded by the
Department of the Chief Mechanical and Transpol-t Engineer (CM &T
E) and sold to one Juma Barasa. Investigations revcaled that the
procedure for disposal of stores and equipment was not followed and
vellicles were generally under valued to benefit certain officers in the
depmlment.

Reconlmcltdaêions:

fa) It was recomlncnded that the following persons be charged
with the following offences:

i . The Chîef Mechanical and Transljort Engineer, be charged
with the offence of abuse of office contrary to section 101 (1)
of the Penal Code in that he failed to prepare a Board of
Survcy Forrn as required by regulation 43 ( l ) of the
Exchequer and Atidit (Public Procurement) Regulations, 2001.

ii. A Procuremçnt Officer in the Departmeni be charged with the
offellcc of abuse of oftice contrary to section 10l ( 1) of the
penal codc in that without any authority, he inclqded nine
vehicles from Kenya lnstitute of Highway' s and Building
Technology (K.I.H.B.T.) into the Board of Survey Form
(F,058), and unilaterally gave tlz.em reserve prices.

'iii.The Deputy Principal, KIHBT, be charged with the offence of
abuse of office contrary to section 10l ( 1) of the Penal Code
in that he released motor vehicle GK 288V Mercedes Benz'
lorry froln K.I.H.B.T. without the knowledge or authority of
thc Principal.

(b) Administrative action be taken against a Provincial Roads
Enjineer, and a member of the Board of Survey. for making
varlous purchases of motor vehicles through proxy without
disclosing their personal interest to the Department. This
practise encouraged undervaluing of the vehicles Ieading to
loss of revenue for the Govemment.

The file was forwarded to the Attorney Gcneral on 13th January,
2004 and action is awaited.

KACC/CON.4/2( l0)
The inquiry was into allegations a fonner Member of' Parliament

stole Ksh. 10,605,000 being procéeds of a Harambee presided over by
the immediate former president for the benefit of the Lugari
Constituency Bursary and Dcvelopment Fund.



lnvestigations revealtd that the fonncr MP opened an account in
the name oI- the Fund with developlllent Bank of Kenya Bzithollt (I1e
Knowledge t'f the Nairobi Committee. He dcposited cheques totalling
to KSh. 2.683.480.35 alld converted KSIA. 2,538,872.30 to hîs own use.

Recbolnlltcltdalion:

That fhe formcr MP and his Accountant, be charged wgth stealing
KSh. 2,538,480,35 froln Lugari Constituency Bursary and
Dcvclopmcnt Fund.

The file was forwarded to the Attomey-Genera: on 10th Febftlary,
2004 and action is awaited.

KACC/CR N0.1/1/12/03 (Kisumu CF No. 75/2004:

A complaint was madc against a Crilninal Investigation
Department (CID) Officer attachcd to Nyanza Provincial CID oftice.
Kisulnu. allcging that he had demanded a sum of KSh. 20,000 so as to
forbear an'esting and prosecuting thè complainant on allegations of
stealing and forgery.

Invcstigations revealed that the suspect had indced demanded a
bribe. This was after a trap was laid and the suspect went ahead and
received a sum of KSh. 10,000 from the complainant.

Rccolnnlettdation:

' That the suspect be charged with the offence of carruption contrary
to section 39(3) (a) of thc Anti-corruption and Economic Climes Act
as rcad with section 48 ( 1) (J) of thc said Act.

The tile was forwarded to the Attorltey General oll 16th February.
2004 and action on the matter is awaited, Meanwhile, the suspect has
already been arraigned in Coull and the case is pending.

ACPU/INQ 148/17.03.2003:

el-he inquiry was into allegations that the top managemcnt of
Harambee SACCO Society drew five cheques amounting to Kshs.
8,498,900 disguised as reimbursement to Harambee Sacco Front
Office Service Xctivity (FOSA) from the Harambee main account, but
the proceeds were shared among members of Central M anagement
Committee and some top managers of the Sacco.

Investigations revealed that an inquiry team consisting of seven
senior Civil Servants was constituted to look into the wflrking and
financiai conditions of the Sacco antl its by-laws. The team sought
approval for direct funding by the Sacco covering per diem. stationary
and materials and fucl for one GK vehicle. The team however went
ahead and received other allowances amounting to KSh. 8,440,200
without approval by the appointing authofity. The honoraria also
exceeded the limit stipulated by Directorate of Personnel Managemcnt
of l 50 days.

Recommendationl

That the seven members of the inquiry team together with two
other officers be surcharged for the irregular allowances received from
Harambee Sacco totalling to K5h.7,696,400.

The tile was forwarded to the Xttonley General on 19th February
2004 and action is awaited.

KACC/CON.4/2:

lnquiry into an allegation that the Executive Director of Citizens'
Alliance Against Corruption had demanded a bribe from a Cabinet
Minister in order to postpone a damaging press conference and drop a
court case filed against him.

Recommendation..

That the suspect be charged with corruption contrary to section 39
(3) (tz) of tile Anti-corruption and Economic Crimes Act as read with
section 48 of the samc Act.

The file was forwarded to the Attorney Genergl on l 7th March
2004 and the Attomey General required further ilwestigations to be
carried out. The file was re-submitted on 1 9th May, 1004. The
recommendations were accepted and the suspect was charged. The
matter is pending before court.

INVESTIGATIONS CONCLUDED IN THE PERIOD APRIL TO
JIJNE, 2004

1. KACC/INQ 16D/2.12.2003
This was an inquiry into allegations that the a former Managing

Director of East African Portland Cement Company Limited
(E.A.P.C.C.) and a transporttr had been irregularly advanced KSh.
1,500,000 and KSh. 150.000, respectively.

lnvestigations established that the former Managing Director and
transporter obtained advances with the help of the Financial
Accountant without following the established procedures and without
secking approval of the Board of Directors.

STATISTICAL SUMMARY

No. of files forwarded to the Attorney-General 5
No' . of files recommended for prosecution' 4

No. of fiies recomlnendetl for administrative or other l
actkon

No. of files rccommended for closure 0

No. of files recommendation to prosecute accepted 1
No. of files recommendation for administrative or othcr 0
action accepted

No. of tiles recommendation for closurt accepted 0

No, of files recommendation to prosecute not accepted 0
No. of tiles recomrntntlation for administrative ()r other ()
action not accepted

No. of Glcs closurc not accepted ()

N(). of files awaiting Attorney General's acfion 4

Dated the 9th Novembel', 2004.

JUSTICB (RTD) AARON G. RINGERA,
Director/chiefExecutive,

X'crlya Anti-corruption Commission.

GAZERTE NO'rlCE NO. 9287

THE ANTI-CORRUPTION AND ECONOMIC CRIMES ACT
LNo. 3 4/2003)

QUARTERLY REPORT APRILTO JUNE, 2004

Prealnble:
Tht Kenya Anti-corruption Commission is required under section

36 of the Anti-cort-uption and Econt.mic Crimes Act to prepare
quarterly reports.

Section 35 provides that:

(2) Following an investigation the Commission shall report to
the Attorncy-General on thc results of the.investigation.
'rh e Comm i s s i on ' s re p(X rt s h'al 1 inc l u de any
recommendation the Commiz.. -.aâ mav have that a pcrson
be prostcuted for corruption or economic cime.

Section 36 provides that:

The Commission shall prepare quarteny reports setting out
the number of repofts made to the Attornuep-General under
section 35 and such othcr s'tatistical information relating to
those reports as ihe Commission considers appropriate,
A quarterly report shall indicate if a recommendation of the
Commission to prosecute a person for corruption or
economic crime was not accepted.

The Commission shall givc a copy of each quarterly report
to the Attorney-General.
The Attorney-General shall lay a copy of each quafterly
report before the National Assembly.

The Commission shall cause each quarterly report to be
published in the Gazette.

This report is therefore lnade pursuant to section 36 of the Anti-
Corruption and Economic Crimes Act.
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/k (?Q-() ?l? ttl t? ?ltfft tl'()'z-î..

That the former Managing Dircctor. E.A.P.C.C. and the
transporter be charged with an Economic Crime contrary to
section 45 ( l ) (J) of the Anti-corruption and economic
Crimcs Act, 2003 for fraudulently or otherwise unlawfully
acquiring a bencfit.

That the Financial Accountant E.A.P.C.C. be charged with
the offence of abuse of office contrary to section 46 of the
Anti-corruption and Economîc Crimes Act.

The file was forwardcd to thc Attorney-General on 16th
April, 2004 and action is awaited.

KACC/INQ. 51(A)/l7.12.03
This was an inquiry into allegations that Directors of the Kenya

College of Communications and Technology (K.C.C.T.) advanced
themselves various loans in millions of shillings in abuse of the
authority of their oftices. '
Investigations established that two former Directors abused the

authority of their oftke by taking and approving for each other huge
loans, which have remained unpaid for unduly long periods,

Recommendations:

That the investigation be transferred to the Police Department for
an independent assessment of the evidence.
The file was forwarded to the Attorney-General on 3rd May, 2004

and action is awaited.

ACPU/INQ 434:*/6.6 2002
This was an inquiry into allegations of misappropriation of funds at

the lnvcstmcnt Promotion Centrc (IPC) through repair of Ieased
houses.

Investigations established that the telephone exchange in question
was installed by the company to the satisfaction of the management
and the old one installed in the Eldoret branch office.

Recolnmendations:

That the allegations were unfounded and evidence on record did
not reveal any wrong-doing. It was recommended jhat the file be
closed with no further action. '

Thc tile was folwarded to the Attorney-General on 10th May, 2004
and action is awaited.

ACPU/INQ.19A/7.03.2003
This was an inquiry jnto allegations of misappropriation of funds

by the management committee of the 01 Kalou Farmers' SACCO
Bank in Nyandarua Distrkt.

lnvestigations cstablislled ttut almost tlzc eatire management team
of the SACCO reccived various advances of different amounts without
following the society's by-laws.

Recon'mendations:

(c) That the then former General Manager be charged with three
counts of stealing.

(b) That the monies advanced to the management committee be
rewovered through civil process.

The tile was forwarded to the Attorney-General on 21st May, 2004
and a response on the recommendation is awaitçd.

KACC/INQ/43/l4. l 1.2003
This was an inquiry into alletations that the Managing Trustee of

the National Social Security Fund (N.S.S.F.) cheated about his age in
order to obtain a withdrawal benefit from the fund in April, 2002.
Investiga' tions failed to conclusively establisil any wrong -doing on

the part of the Managing Trustee even though there was a discrepancy
on the date of birtb in the old generation identity card and the new
generation one. The application form for the new generation identity
card could not be traced.
Recommendations:

That it was djf. tkult to make any conclusive recommendations as
there was no suzcient evidence.
The tile was forwarded to the Xttomey-General on 29th Junes 2004

and action is awaited.

STATISTICAL SUMMARY

No. of tiles forwarded to the Attorney-General 5
' No. of files recommended for prosecution 2

No. of f'iles recommended for administrative or other I
action

No. of tiles recommended for closure 2

No. of files where recommendation for prosecution O
accepted
No. of tiles where recommendation for administrative or O
other action accepted
No. of tileg whcre recommendation for closurc accepted 0

No. of files where recommendation for prosecution not 0
accepted

No. of tilcs where recommendation for administrative or 0
othcr actïon not accepted
No. of t'iles wbere recommendation for closure not 0
accepted .

No. of files awaiting Attomey-General's action 5

Dated the 9th November, 2004.
JUSTICE (RTD.) AARON G. RINGERA,

Director/chiqf Ezecutib:e.
X'tvtyw hnti-cornqltion Cf?rp?/i9.Wf?a.

GAZETIE NOTICE NO. 9288

THE ANTI-CORRUPTION AND ECONOMIC CRIMES ACT
(No. 3 qf2003)

QUARTERLY REPORT JULY TO SEPTEMBER. 2004
Preambte:

The Kenya Anti- Corruption Commission is required under section
36 of the Anti-corruption and Economic Crimes Act to prepare
quarterly rcports.

Section 35 provides that:

(3) Following an investigation the Commission shall report to the
Attorney General on the results of the investigation.

(2) The Commission's report shall include any recommendation
thc Commission may have that a person bc prosecuted for
corruption or economic crime. '

Section 36 provides that:

( l ) The Commission shall prepare quarterly reports setting out the
number of reports made to the Attorney-General under section
35 and such other statistical information relating to those
reports as the Commission considers appropriate.

(2) A qum erly report shall indicate if a recommendation of the
Commission to prosecute a person for corruption or economic
crime was not accepted.

(3) 'rbt Commission shall give a copy of each quarterly report to
the Attorney-General.

(4) The Attorney-General shall lay a copy of each quarterly report
before the National Assembly.

(5) The Copmission shall cause each quarterly report to be
published in the Gazette.

This report is thercfore made pursuant to section 36 of the Anti-
Corruption and Econonzic Crimes Act.

INVESTIGATIONS CONCLUDED IN TilE PERIOD JULY TO
SEPTEMBER 2004

ACPU/86/12.1 1.02

This was an inquiry into allegations of illegal sale of Kiamokama
Farmers Society plot no. 1 1/23 in Kisii town by the fonner ofticials of
tlle Society.
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Investigations establisbed that some cômmittee members conspired 5. KACC/INQ/47(A)/17. l 2.2003 '
to defraud the Society by hurriedly proceeding to sell a plot at a tllrow
away price witNout approval from mcmbers. This was an ïnquîry înto allegations of abuse of office at the

National Cereais and Producc Board in the purchase of CDmputers.

Re'n.'ctt't?îtcltclatitnn.q... lnvrsli#1Ilions eslab3ished 1b1)1 lhe General Manager Hnance and
. Administration- the stlpplies Manager and the computcr Operator

(61) That the forlner Chairmans Secretary and Treasurer be abused their offices by disregarding the procurcment regulations and
charged with the offence of congpiracy to defraud contrary to enFêlged in direct procurement for the purcàase of computers printers.
sectiol) 31 7 of the Penal Code. Cap. 63 Laws of Kenya. '

* /1 f(:()lèlltl F?1U& ti()l1.'
(1,) That fht! fbrmer chainllan and sccrctary be f'urther chargcd' 

with the offence of n'kaking a f'alse document contrary to That the General Manager Financc and Administraticn, the
sectien 347 (fz) of thc Pellal Code. Supplies Manager and the Computer Operator be charged with the

. offence of abuse of ofticc contrary to section 10l (lJ 6f the Penal
The f-ile was forwarded to the Attorney-General on 231't1 Jtlly, 2004 Code (C3P. 63 Laws of Kcnya).

and action is awaitcd. .7 l1e ûle was forwardcd to the Attorney General on 17th August.
2004.

2. KACC/1NQ55/27. 1 1 .03 The Attorney-Gelleral tbrwarded the l'ile to the Director of
Criminal Int'estigations for independcnt investigations.

This was an inquiry into alfcgations l'ï' abuse of office by a former 6
. KACC/INQ/4WI . 1 0,03Scnior I-itigation Counsel,
This was an inquiry into allegations of abuse of oftlce at the

Investigation cstablished that there was no abuse on the part of the National Social Security Ftlnd in the procurement of Actuarial
ft-mner Senèor Litigatitm Coulvel and thfl lnkmey alleged tl pak'e Nlen services. .
takcn by hcr was rcturnt!d to tlle Teachcrs Service Commission
IT.S.C.I. Investigations established that the fbnncr Managing Trustee and

the Chairman of the Board abused thejr oftices by procuring actuarial
Re('()t':lllell(I(Lti()ll.' services in total disregard of the procurenleilt rules.

' v /1 t>('t?l?llN F?lJN ti()ll.'Tlmt tlle allegatierls w'cre urlloundt-d alld ttv.idcnce knn rtrcord did
no( rcveal any criminal of'fencc. It was recommended that the file be That thc former Managing Trustee and the Chainnan of the Board
closed wîth no furthcr action. be charged with the offence of abuse of oftice contrary to section l01

( ) ) of the Pellal Code (Cap. 63 Laws of Kenya).
The tilc was forwarded to thc Attonley-General on 1 1 th Augusl.

20()4 and action is awaited. The file was forwarded to the Attorney-General on 23rd August,
. 2004 and action is awaited.

x 7. KACC/INQ/5/4.02.20043
. KACC N(J. ! / 1 /2/03 A(-C NO. 39/03

This was an inqtlil'y into allegations of bribery of dclegates tg the
Tbis was an inquiry into an allegcd bribp demand of KSh. 1,000 by coustittltion of Kenya Review Conference

.

a clerikwal cfficer attactted ta flle lneter Vellicle: retli:lrati/rl isectit)rl '?o
' as to assist in thc registration of a motor vehicle. lllvestigations failed to establish any offence.

' lî*>(.'êAttl //? (?l?f/JJ ti()t3.'lnvestigations established thi'lt the clerical ofiicer had solicited for
a bribe antl a trap was laid. The clerical officer was arfested and erhat the evidence on reeord did nOt reveal any criminal offence
arraigned in court. and it was recommtlnded that the tile be closcd with no further action.

'. Rç,('(;t'lt'îe'3d(ltiç,'l.' . . ThC file was forwarded to thc Attorney-Gerleral on 22nd
September, 2004 and action is awaited.

Thcre was sufficient evidence to warrant a chargc of corrupt - 
.STAHSTICAIX SUMMAR:transaction by agent contrary to section 39 (3) fu4 as read with section

48 ( l ) (J) of the Anti-cbrruption and Economic Crimeg Act. 2003 -No
. of ûles forwarded tè the Attolnzey-General 7

agaifïst tlle clerical officklr.
No. of files recommended fol' prosecutitm 5

The file was forwarded to the Attofncy Gcneral on 2nd August. No. ef tiles recommcnded fo'r administrative or other O
2004, in the meantime the mattcr is pcnding before cot:rt. action

. No. of files rccomrrknded for closure 2
4 KACC NO. 1/1/1/04 ACCZI04 XO' Of files where recommendation for prosecution 0
. 

utykytypttyjj
This wag an inquiry into an alleged bribe demand of KSh. 100,000 No. of files where rcconlmendation for administrative or O

by police ofticers based at Kamukunii Police Station so yhat they could othet action accepted
release items they had confiscated from the complainant. xo of files where recolnmendation for closure accepted 0

No. of tiles wherc recommendation for prosecution not lIrlv.estigatiarls established that the (mlice tpfficer: had ytsicilcd for a
accepted 'bribe and a trap was Iaid. The police officers were arrestcd and

arraigned in court. NO. Of files Where recommelldation for administrative or 0
otilcr actfon not accepted

'' Recontme'ldatiolt: No. of files where recommendation for closure not 0
accepted

Tllrre w'as sufficient evidence 10 w'arran' t a charge oî ctvrup! .N
o, of tiles awaiting Attorney-Gencral s action 6transaction by agent contrary to section 39 (3) (fz) as read with section

48 (J) ((z) of the Anti-corruption and Economic Crimes Act, 2003 oated the 19th kovember, 2004. . .

against the ftlu, poltce ofhcers.
IUSTICE (RTD.) AARON G. RINGERA,

The tile was forwarded to the Attorney-General on 2nd August, . Director/chiefM ecutive,
2*4, ifl the mcantime fllc matter is perlding tefcrc ccurt. . Kenya zlrl/ï-&/prrllr#rlr? Commissiçm.
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